the data collection plans and instruments, contact the SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer on (301)443–7978.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques

or other forms of information technology.

This notice is a re-publication that reflects inclusion of a revised tobacco module that has been determined necessary since the initial publication of a 60-day public comment notice for the 1999 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse on June 3 (63 FR 30244).

### **Proposed Project**

1999 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse—(0930–0110)—Revision— The National Household Survey on Drug Abuse (NHSDA) is a survey of the civilian, noninstitutionalized population of the United States 12 years old and older. The data are used to determine the prevalence of use of tobacco products, alcohol, illicit substances, and illicit use of prescription drugs. The results are used by SAMHSA, ONDCP, Federal government agencies, and other organizations and researchers to establish policy, direct program activities, and better allocate resources. For 1999, the tobacco component of the core questionnaire will be revised and expanded to permit a more comprehensive set of data on tobacco product use, including information on usual brand.

The sample size of the survey will also be expanded to permit prevalence estimates for each of the fifty states and the District of Columbia. The total annual burden estimate is 97,200 hours as shown below:

	No. of re- spondents	No. of re- sponses per respondent	Average bur- den per re- sponse (hours)	Total burden (hours)
Household ScreenerNHSDA Questionnaire	263,991 70,000	1 1	0.05 1.20	13,200 84,000
Total				97,200

Send comments to Nancy Pearce, SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer, Room 16–105, Parklawn Building, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857. Written comments should be received within 60 days of this notice.

Dated: June 15, 1998.

## Richard Kopanda,

Executive Officer, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. [FR Doc. 98–16616 Filed 6–22–98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### Fish and Wildlife Service

Notice of Decision and Availability of Decision Documents on the Issuance of Permits for Incidental Take of Threatened and Endangered Species

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice advises the public that between August 20, 1997, and June 1, 1998, Region 1 of the Fish and Wildlife Service issued the following permits for incidental take of threatened and endangered species, pursuant to section 10(a)(1)(B) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (Act). Each permit was granted only after the

Service determined that the application had been submitted in good faith; that all permit issuance criteria were met, including the requirement that granting the permit will not jeopardize the continued existence of the species; and that the permit was consistent with the Act and applicable regulations, including a thorough review of the environmental effects of the action and alternatives, pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969. Copies of these permits and associated decision documents are available upon request. Decision documents for each permit include a Findings and Recommendations; a Biological Opinion; and either a Finding of No Significant Impact, a Record of Decision, or an Environmental Action Statement.

Name of permittee		Issuance date
Kern Water Bank Authority	828086	10/2/97
Contra Costa County Public Works Department	833486	10/6/97
Kern County Waste Management Department	830963	10/24/97
John Laing Homes (California), Incorporated	835424	10/29/97
City of Sacramento	823773	12/31/97
SunCal Companies	839428	2/13/98
E.L. Yeager Construction Company	839580	2/23/98
San Diego County	840414	3/16/98
LAMCO, Incorporated	842272	5/6/98
Corrections Corporation of America	842781	5/17/98

ADDRESSES: Individuals wishing copies of any of the above permits and associated decision documents should contact the Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of Consultation and Conservation Planning, 911 N.E. 11th Avenue, 4th Floor East, Portland, Oregon 97232.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Laura Hill, Fish and Wildlife Biologist, at the above address; telephone (503) 231–6241.

Dated: June 8, 1998.

#### Thomas J. Dwyer,

Regional Director, Region 1, Portland, Oregon. [FR Doc. 98–16621 Filed 6–22–98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Fish and Wildlife Service

# Letters of Authorization to Take Marine Mammals

**AGENCY:** U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of issuance of Letters of Authorization to take marine mammals incidental to oil and gas industry activities.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with section 101(a)(5)(A) of the Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972, as amended, and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service implementing regulations [50 CFR 18.27(f)(3)], notice is hereby given that Letters of Authorization to take polar bears and Pacific walrus incidental to oil and gas industry exploration, development, and production activities have been issued to the following companies:

Company	Activity	Date issued
BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc	Exploration	June 8, 1998.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mr. John W. Bridges at the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Marine Mammals Management Office, 1011 East Tudor Road, Anchorage, Alaska 99503, (800) 362–5148 or (907) 786–3810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Letters of Authorization were issued in accordance with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Federal Rules and Regulations "Marine Mammals; Incidental Take During Specific Activities (58 FR 60402; November 26, 1993); modified and extended (60 FR 42805; August 17, 1995).

Dated: June 11, 1998.

#### David B. Allen,

Regional Director.

[FR Doc. 98–16306 Filed 6–22–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–55–M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[CO-050-1620-00]

# Closure of a Road on Public Lands; Colorado

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior

**ACTION:** Closure order for a road in Fremont County, CO.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that, effective June 25, 1998, the BLM nonsystem road between the Upper and Lower Grape Creek Wilderness Study Areas will be closed to all types of motorized vehicle access and travel. The purpose of this closure is to prevent further disturbance to soils and vegetation in and near the riparian area, reduce sedimentation into Grape Creek and reduce the development of unauthorized user-created trails into the Upper and Lower Grape Creek Wilderness Study Areas. Authority for this action is found in 43 CFR 8364.1 and the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976. The 3 mile (approximate) road closure is specifically identified as follows: Fremont County, Colorado.

Begin closure on the BLM system road 6227, located approximately <sup>2</sup>/<sub>10</sub> of a mile east of Grape Creek in T 20S, R71W Section 8. The road closure continues in a westerly direction along the BLM nonsystem road through section 7 and T 20S, R72W Sections 12 and 11, and ends at the public/private boundary on the north boundary of the NE of Section 11.

**DATES:** Effective June 25, 1998 and shall remain in effect unless revised, revoked, or amended.

ADDRESSES: Bureau of Land Management, Royal Gorge Resource Area, 3170 East Main Street, Canon City, CO 81212; Telephone (719) 269–8500.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Levi Deike, Area Manager or Diana Kossnar, Outdoor Recreation Planner at the Royal Gorge Resource Area at the above address and phone number.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This closure does not apply to emergency, law enforcement, and federal or other government vehicles while being used for official or emergency purposes, or to any vehicle whose use is expressly

authorized or otherwise officially approved by BLM. Violation of this order is punishable by fine and/or imprisonment as defined in 43 CFR 8340 and subparts thereof. A copy of this **Federal Register** Notice and a map of the road closure is posted in the Canon City District Office.

#### Donnie R. Sparks,

District Manager.

[FR Doc. 98–16660 Filed 6–22–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[AZ-020-05-3809-00; AZA 29237]

Notice of Availability of Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Yarnell Mining Project, Arizona

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Availability and Notice of Public Hearings.

summary: Pursuant to Section 102(2)(C) of the National Environment Policy Act of 1969, the Bureau of Land Management, Phoenix Field Office, has prepared a draft environmental impact statement (DEIS) that describes the impacts of a proposed surface gold mine and ore processing facility, known as the Yarnell Mining Project, that would be located on public, private, and state lands near the town of Yarnell in Yavapai County in central Arizona.

DATES: The DEIS is available for public review and comment for the next 60 days. Written comments on the DEIS must be postmarked on or before August 25, 1998. Public hearings will be held on July 28, 29, and 30, 1998, at the times and locations listed under Supplementary Information.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be sent to the Project Manager for the Yarnell Mining Project EIS, Bureau of Land Management, Phoenix Field Office, 2015 West Deer Valley Road, Phoenix, AZ 85027.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Connie Stone, EIS Project Manager, (602) 580–5517.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The DEIS was prepared in response to a proposed mining plan of operations submitted by the Yarnell Mining Company, a subsidiary of Bema Gold (U.S.) Inc. The impact analysis in the DEIS includes proposed mitigation measures and alternatives to the proposed project. The Environmental Protection Agency,